On October 16, 2013 we entered into a six-month exclusive placement agent agreement with Midtown Partners & Co LLC (“Midtown”), in connection with the
private placement of the Company’s securities.  On April 16, 2014, we agreed to extend the term through October 16, 2014.  We agreed to pay Midtown the
following fees for services to be rendered:

(a)         A non-refundable retainer fee of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) and a three year warrant to purchase one million (1,000,000)
shares of the Company's restricted common stock at $1.00.

(b)         a placement fee equal to eight percent (8%) of the gross purchase price paid for the Securities, payable in full, in cash, at a Closing for the